

No. 22-23

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JEAN FRANCOIS PUGIN,
Petitioner,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATE OF
WEST VIRGINIA AND 8 OTHER STATES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PATRICK MORRISEY
Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE
WEST VIRGINIA

ATTORNEY GENERAL
State Capitol Complex
Building 1, Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25305

lindsay.s.see@wvago.gov
(304) 558-2021

LINDSAY S. SEE
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

MICHAEL R. WILLIAMS
Senior Deputy Solicitor
General

MAX A. SCHREIBER*
Fellow

Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of West Virginia
[additional counsel listed after signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented I

Introduction and Interests of *Amici Curiae*..... 1

Summary of Argument 4

Reasons for Granting the Petition..... 5

I. Courts Should Not Apply *Chevron* To
Agency Interpretations Of Statutes With
Criminal Consequences 5

II. Lenity Would Resolve Any Ambiguity In
A Civil-Criminal Statute Before Ever
Reaching *Chevron* Step Two..... 15

Conclusion 21

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014)	1, 6
<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990)	5
<i>The Adventure</i> , 1 F. Cas. 202 (CC Va. 1812) (No. 93)	17
<i>Aposhian v. Barr</i> , 958 F.3d 969 (10th Cir. 2020).....	3
<i>Aposhian v. Wilkinson</i> , 989 F.3d 890 (10th Cir. 2021)	17, 20
<i>Arangure v. Whitaker</i> , 911 F.3d 333 (6th Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty.</i> <i>for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	13, 19
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002)	7
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 81 (1955)	1
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998)	17
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013).....	12

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	1, 7, 9
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	11, 18
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	6, 16
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990)	16
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1938)	17
<i>Cupete v. Garland</i> , 29 F.4th 53 (2d Cir. 2022).....	7
<i>Dixson v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 482 (1984)	15
<i>Dolfi v. Pontesso</i> , 156 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>Dunn v. United States</i> , 442 U.S. 100 (1979)	18
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	12, 15, 16
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Lynch</i> , 137 S. Ct. 368 (2016)	5
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Lynch</i> , 810 F.3d 1019 (6th Cir. 2016).....	19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017)	5, 15
<i>FCC v. ABC</i> , 347 U.S. 284 (1954)	16
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)	2
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	8
<i>Guedes v. ATF</i> , 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020)	13
<i>Guedes v. ATF</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	13
<i>Gun Owners of Am. v. Garland</i> , 19 F.4th 890 (6th Cir. 2021)	19
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016).....	3
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999)	8
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	15
<i>Jean v. Nelson</i> , 472 U.S. 846 (1985)	10
<i>Kahler v. Kansas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1021 (2020)	8

VI

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	15
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	6, 16
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985)	19
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	12
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931)	18
<i>Metro. Stevedore Co. v. Rambo</i> , 521 U.S. 121 (1997)	5
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	11
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	5
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009)	7
<i>OfficeMax, Inc. v. United States</i> , 428 F.3d 583 (6th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	6
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	18

VII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Scheidler v. Nat'l Org. for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003)	16
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945)	2
<i>Shinn v. Ramirez</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1718 (2022)	2
<i>Silva v. Garland</i> , 27 F.4th 95 (1st Cir. 2022).....	5
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	18
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v.</i> <i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	14
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	17
<i>U.S. Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River</i> <i>Pres. Ass'n</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1837 (2020)	2
<i>United States ex rel. Accardi v.</i> <i>Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954)	10
<i>United States v. Am. Trucking Ass'n</i> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940)	12
<i>United States v. Apel</i> , 571 U.S. 359 (2014)	6

VIII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	8
<i>United States v. Campos-Serrano</i> , 404 U.S. 293 (1971)	16
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)	12, 15
<i>United States v. Grimaud</i> , 220 U.S. 506 (1911)	12
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988)	18
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	15
<i>United States v. McGoff</i> , 831 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	19
<i>United States v. Scully</i> , 108 F. Supp. 3d 59 (E.D.N.Y. 2015).....	20
<i>United States v. Thompson/Ctr. Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992)	17
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820)	17
<i>Valenzuela Gallardo v. Barr</i> , 968 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>Van Harken v. City of Chi.</i> , 103 F.3d 1346 (7th Cir. 1997).....	3

IX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>WEC Carolina Energy Sols. LLC v. Miller</i> , 687 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	5, 10
<i>Whalen v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 684 (1980)	1
<i>Whitman v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 1003 (2014)	11, 14, 19, 20

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. AMEND. V	18
U.S. CONST. AMEND. XIV	18

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101	13
8 U.S.C. § 1326	13
8 U.S.C. § 1327	13
16 U.S.C. § 1540	3, 19
26 U.S.C. § 7201	3
26 U.S.C. § 7231	3
26 U.S.C. § 7402	3
42 U.S.C. § 1320d-5	3
42 U.S.C. § 1320d-6	3
56 Stat. 23 (1942)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
 Regulations	
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1	10, 13
 Other Authorities	
Br. Amicus Curiae of Mont., W. Va., and 20 Other States, <i>Gun Owners of Am. v. Garland</i> (S. Ct. Apr. 7, 2022), 2022 WL 1093232	3
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Chevron Step Zero</i> , 92 VA. L. REV. 187 (2006)	9
Elena Kagan, <i>Presidential Administration</i> , 114 HARV. L. REV. 2245 (2001)	10
Evan J. Criddle, <i>Chevron's Consensus</i> , 88 B.U. L. REV. 1271 (2008)	9
THE FEDERALIST NO. 11 (A. Hamilton) (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)	10
Henry J. Friendly, <i>The Federal Administrative Agencies: The Need for Better Definition of Standards</i> , 75 HARV. L. REV. 1263 (1962)	9
Jeremy D. Rozansky, <i>Waiving Chevron</i> , 85 U. CHI. L. REV. 1927 (2018)	10

XI

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Karl N. Llewellyn, <i>Some Realism About Realism— Responding to Dean Pound,</i> 44 HARV. L. REV. 1222 (1931).....	11
Kristin E. Hickman, <i>The Need for Mead: Rejecting Tax Exceptionalism in Judicial Deference,</i> 90 MINN. L. REV. 1537 (2006).....	7
Michael G. Heyman, <i>Immigration Law in the Supreme Court: The Flagging Spirit of the Law,</i> 28 J. LEGIS. 113 (2002)	9
Michael Kagan, <i>Chevron’s Liberty Exception,</i> 104 IOWA L. REV. 491 (2019).....	10
Rachel Scholz-Bright, <i>A Hail Mary for the Administrative State: An Originalist Defense of Chevron Deference,</i> 19 GEO. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 573 (2021).....	11
Tr. of Oral Argument, <i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017) (No. 16-54), 2017 WL 749022.....	14
